

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 JAN 14 PM 12:41

NO. 35186-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ROBIN TAYLOR SCHREIBER, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. HARRIS
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 04-1-01663-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ARTHUR D. CURTIS
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

JAMES E. DAVID, WSBA #13754
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1	21
III.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2	30
IV.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3	39
	A. The trial court properly excluded evidence related to eyewitness identification.	39
	B. The Defense failed to preserve any error by failing to make an offer of proof as to Loftus' qualifications or that his theories are generally accepted to the scientific community.	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Beard</u> , 811 F.2d 818, 827 (4th Cir. 1987)	23, 24
<u>In re Marriage of Farr</u> , 87 Wn. App. 177, 188, 940 P.2d 679 (1997), review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1014, 958 P.2d 316 (1998)	23
<u>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</u> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 127, 847 P.2d 945, review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1019, 863 P.2d 1353 (1993)	22
<u>Sherman v. State</u> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 206, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	22
<u>Smith v. Seibly</u> , 72 Wn.2d 16, 18, 431 P.2d 719 (1967)	46
<u>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 667, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	29
<u>State v. Allery</u> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 596, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....	40
<u>State v. Bilal</u> , 77 Wn. App. 720, 722, 893 P.2d 674, review denied, 127 Wn.2d 1013, 902 P.2d 163 (1995)	22
<u>State v. Blackwell</u> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	37-39
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 20, 691 P.2d 929 (1984)	35, 36
<u>State v. Chapple</u> , 135 Ariz. 281, 660 P.2d 1208, 1220 (1983)	41
<u>State v. Cheatam</u> , 150 Wn.2d 626,81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	42, 44, 45
<u>State v. Ciskie</u> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 271, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988).....	40
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1980)	44
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 619, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	36
<u>State v. Diemel</u> , 81 Wn.2d 464, 914 P.2d 779 (1996)	34
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 328-29, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).....	22-23
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 523, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	41-42
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 91 Wn. App. 663, 669, 960 P.2d 457 (1998)	21, 22
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	35
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 58 Wn. App. 793, 794 P.2d 1327 (1990).....	42
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 49 Wn. App. 432, 439, 743 P.2d 290 (1987).....	41
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 550, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	34
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Wn.2d 766, 772, 854 P.2d 617 (1993)	34
<u>State v. Ladenburg</u> , 67 Wn. App. 749, 754-55, 840 P.2d 228 (1992)	22
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	44
<u>State v. Mines</u> , 35 Wn. App. 932, 937-938, 671 P.2d 273 (1983).....	34
<u>State v. Ohlson</u> , No. 78238-5, 2007 Wash. LEXIS 791 (October 17, 2007).....	29
<u>State v. Pete</u> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 552, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	29
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	36
<u>State v. Ray</u> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	46-47

<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	44
<u>State v. Smissaert</u> , 41 Wn. App. 813, 815 706 P.2d 647 (1985)	40
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 84 Wn. App. 813, 820, 929 P.2d 1191 (1997)	34
<u>State v. Strauss</u> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 417, 832 P.2d 78 (1992)	29
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 658, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	35, 36
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 55 Wn. App. 382, 386, 777 P.2d 1066 (1989)	42
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 595-597, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	29
<u>United States v. Cherry</u> , 330 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 28
<u>United States v. DeTemple</u> , 162 F.3d 279, 287 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23, 25, 26-27, 28

Statutes

RCW 18.83.110	33, 39
RCW 5.60.060	39
RCW 5.60.060(4).....	33, 34
RCW 5.60.060(6).....	39
RCW 5.60.060(6)(a)	32

Rules

CrR 4.7(h)	35
ER 702	39, 40
RAP 2.5.....	46

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	23
5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence sec. 292, at 397 (3 rd ed.1989).....	40
March 16, 1995, Senate Bill Report, HB 1425, Page 1	32-33
<u>Memorandum in Support of Motion to Exclude Testimony of Geoffery Loftus</u> , page 3 at footnote.....	47
